Chemical Engineering Journal 147 (2009) 102–109
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Chemical Engineering Journal
journa l homepage: www.e lsev ier .com/ locate /ce j
Characteristics of aerobic granules rich in autotrophic ammonium-oxidizing
bacteria in a sequencing batch reactor
Xian-Yang Shia,b, Han-Qing Yua,∗, Yu-Jiao Sunc, Xia Huangd
a Department of Chemistry, University of Science & Technology of China, 96 Jinzhai Road, Hefei 230026, China

ere analyzed to determine their settling velocities in water. The
ettling velocities of the granules increased with their diameter
nd were much greater than those of the sludge flocs. The mature
ranules were well settled after 2–3 min of settling, leaving a clear
upernatant in the reactor.
.5. Porosity and pore size distribution
Fig. 9 illustrates the SEC test results. For acetate, its partition
oefficient (Kav) is 98%. As shown in Fig. 9, the elution volume of
lue dextrans, i.e., void column volume, was 64 mL, while the total
olumn volume was 100 mL. The exclusion limit and total avail vol-
me of the granules are given in Table 2. The molecules lower than
able 2
orosity characteristics of the granules using tap water as eluant
olute Molecular weight (Da) Available porous volume (Kav) (%)
cetate 82 98.2
EG-400 400 94.4
EG-1000 1000 88.9
EG-4000 4000 66.7
EG-10000 10,000 33.3
EG-20000 20,000 11.1
F
(
ig. 9. Elution profiles of solutes with different molecular weights on the column
acked with granules.